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GENERAL EDUCATION PHILOSOPHY STATEMENT

IVC General Catalog, Page 26
Existing Philosophy statement — According to accreditation — Not Strong Enough

The requirements for graduation represent State and institutional minimum general requirements as well
as the firm commitment on the part of Imperial Valley College to the principles of general education.
These requirements in general education are designed to develop the potential of every student, broaden
their outlook, and contribute to the realization of the well-balanced whole person.

Title 5 — 55061 (See Yellow Document)
States: “The governing board of a community college district shall adopt a policy which states its specific
philosophy on General Education. ....”

REFERENCE

Institutional Student Learning Outcomes

The graduates of Imperial Valley College will demonstrate communication skills, critical thinking skills,
personal responsibility, information literacy, and global awareness as a result of their education
experience at this institution.

ISLO 1.0 Communication Skills
ISLO 2.0 Critical Thinking Skills
ISLO 3.0 Personal Responsibility
ISLO 4.0 Information Literacy
ISLO 5.0 Global Awareness

General education is a series of courses designed to lead students through learning experiences that will
allow then to develop a breadth of knowledge to gain a command of subject areas and methods of inquiry
that characterize the liberally educated person. Through general education, students expand their
understanding of the physical world and the complex inter-relationships of individuals and groups within
their social environments; understand the modes of inquiry of the major disciplines; deepen appreciation
of artistic and cultural heritages, and become aware of other cultures and times; strengthen their ability to
communicate, reason, and critically evaluate information both orally and in writing; acquire a positive
attitude toward learning, and develop self-understanding. As a result, they are better able to recognize,

understand, and act upon the complex personal, social, scientific, and political issues that confront them.
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After successfully completing the general education curriculum at Imperial Valley College, students will
demonstrate ability to:

e Think logically and critically

Use problem solving and quantitative reasoning solving mathematical problems

e Understand the role and limitations of science in society

e Understand social interaction by learning of other cultures and times and the complex
Interrelationships of individuals and groups within their social environments

e Understand ethical issues and how to make sound decisions and judgments

e Respond to artistic and creative expression or to communicate through the visual and performing arts

e Communicate effectively and analytically in writing, listening and speaking

e Read and comprehend at the collegiate level

e Recognize a need and then acquire, evaluate, interpret, organize, and ethically communicate

information from a variety of collegiate-level resources

e Develop responsibility for individual actions and respect for diverse people and cultures.
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GENERAL EDUCATION REVIEW
MAJOR, UNITS, INSTITUTIONAL AND STATE REQUIREMENTS

PAGE 26-27, IVC General Catalog 2009-10

I.  ACQUISITION OF MAJOR CONSISTING OF EIGHTEEN UNITS (UNLESS OTHERWISE DESIGNATED) IN A
SPECIFIED FIELD OF STUDY

NOTE: Effective for all students admitted to a community college for Fall 2009 or thereafter, each course
counted toward the unit requirement for the major or area of emphasis must be completed with a grade of “C” or
better. NEED TO ADD TO CATALOG STATEMENT
II. UNITS, GRADE POINT AVERAGE, AND RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS
A. Sixty (60) degree applicable units.
B. Grade point average of 2.0 or better for all degree applicable college work.
C. Forty-five (45) degree applicable units in residence or the last fifteen (15) degree applicable units at IVC.
lIl. INSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS
A. American Institutions
Political Science 102
AND
One course selected from: History 120 OR History 121
B. Health Education: Health Education 102 or Health Education 100 (Veterans only)
C. Physical Education 100 (2 units) and One (1) Physical Education Activity Course (1 unit)
IV. STATE COMPETENCY REQUIREMENTS

A. Math Competency: A placement score of 2006 or higher on the ACCUPLACER College Level Mathematics
Test or Math 090 with a grade of “C” or higher or a higher level Math with a grade of “C” or higher.

B. Reading Competency: A placement score of 3006 on the ACCUPLACER Reading Test or ENGL 089 with
a grade of “C” or higher or ENGL 111 with a grade of “C” or higher.
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GENERAL EDUCATION - SECTION (A) NATURAL SCIENCES REVIEW

55063 Title 5 — Reference “peach” colored document

(b) General Education Requirements.

(1) Students receiving an associate degree shall complete a minimum of 18 semester or 27
guarter units of general education coursework which includes a minimum of three
semester or four quarter units in each of the areas specified in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C)
and the same minimum in each part of paragraph (D). The remainder of the unit
requirement is also to be selected from among these four divisions of learning or as
determined by local option:

(A) Natural Sciences. Courses in the natural sciences are those which examine the physical
universe, its life forms, and its natural phenomena. To satisfy the general education
requirement in natural sciences, a course shall be designed to help the student develop an
appreciation and understanding of the scientific method, and encourage an understanding of
the relationships between science and other human activities. This category would include
introductory or integrative courses in astronomy, biology, chemistry, general physical science,
geology, meteorology, oceanography, physical geography, physical anthropology, physics
and other scientific disciplines.

(2) Ethnic Studies will be offered in at least one of the areas required by subdivision (1).
WHAT COURSES!

AG/ENVS 110 Environmental Science 3.0
AG 120 Soil Science 3.0
AG 170 Entomology 3.0
ANTH 100 Physical Anthropology 3.0
ASTR 100 Principles of Astronomy 3.0
BIOL 090 Anat & Physio for Hith Occu 3.0
BIOL 100 Principles of Biological Sci 4.0
BIOL 120 General Zoology | 4.0
BIOL 122 General Zoology Il 4.0
BIOL 140 General Botany 3.0
BIOL 150 Human Genetics 3.0
BIOL 180 Gen Biol: Molecules/Cells/Genetics 4.0
Gen Biol: Prin of Organismal
BIOL 182 Biology 4.0
BIOL 200 Human Anat & Physio | 4.0
BIOL 202 Human Anat & Physio Il 4.0
BIOL 204 Human Anatomy 4.0
BIOL 206 Human Physiology 4.0
BIOL 220 General Microbiology 5.0
CHEM 100 Intro to Chemistry 4.0
CHEM 160 Intro to Gen, Organic & BioChem 5.0
CHEM 200 Gen Inorganic Chemistry | 5.0
ENVS/AG 110 Environmental Science 3.0
GEOG 100 Physical Geography 3.0
GEOL 100 General Geology 4.0
GEOL 110 Earth & Space Science 3.0
PHSC 110 Physical Science 3.0
PHYS 200 General Physics | 5.0
PSY 200 Biological Psychology 3.0
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GENERAL EDUCATION - SECTION (B) SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES REVIEW
55063 Title 5 — Reference “peach” colored document

(b) General Education Requirements.

(1) Students receiving an associate degree shall complete a minimum of 18 semester or 27
guarter units of general education coursework which includes a minimum of three
semester or four quarter units in each of the areas specified in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C)
and the same minimum in each part of paragraph (D). The remainder of the unit
requirement is also to be selected from among these four divisions of learning or as
determined by local option:

(B) Social and Behavioral Sciences. Courses in the social and behavioral sciences are those
which focus on people as members of society. To satisfy the general education requirement
in social and behavioral sciences, a course shall be designed to develop an awareness of the
method of inquiry used by the social and behavioral sciences. It shall be designed to
stimulate critical thinking about the ways people act and have acted in response to their
societies and should promote appreciation of how societies and social subgroups operate.
This category would include introductory or integrative survey courses in cultural
anthropology, cultural geography, economics, history, political science, psychology, sociology
and related disciplines.

(2) Ethnic Studies will be offered in at least one of the areas required by subdivision (1).
WHAT COURSES!

AG 160 Food & Fiber in a Chng World 3.0
ADS/PSY 120 Intro to Counseling 3.0
AIS/ANTH 104 California Indians 3.0
AIS/ANTH 106 Indians of North America 3.0
AIS/ANTH 108 Indians of the Southwest 3.0
ANTH 102 Cultural Anthropology 3.0
ANTH/AIS 104 California Indians 3.0
ANTH/AIS 106 Indians of North America 3.0
ANTH/AIS 108 Indians of the Southwest 3.0
ANTH 110 Intro to Archaeol Site Surv 3.0
ANTH 112 Intro to Archaeol Excav 3.0
CDEV 103 Child, Family & Community 3.0
(Formerly CFCS 104)
CDEV/PSY 104 Child Growth & Development 3.0
(Formerly CFCS/PSY 106)
CDEV 220 Infant/Toddler Development 3.0
(Formerly CFCS 220)
DSPS/EDUC 240 Understanding Excptnl Student 3.0
ECON 101 Intro to Micro Economics 3.0
ECON 102 Intro to Macro Economics 3.0
EDUC/DSPS 240 Understanding Exceptnl Student 3.0
GEOG 102 Cultural Geography 3.0
GEOG 104 Economic Geography 3.0
HIST 100 Early World History 3.0
HIST 101 Modern World History 3.0
HIST/LAS 130 Early Latin America 3.0
HIST/LAS 131 Modern Latin America 3.0
HIST/LAS 132 History of Mexico 3.0
LAS/HIST 130 Early Latin America 3.0
LAS/HIST 131 Modern Latin America 3.0
LAS/HIST 132 History of Mexico 3.0
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POLS 100 Intro to Political Science
POLS 104 Comparative Politics
POLS 106 Intro to International Relations
PSY 101 Intro to Psychology
PSY/CDEV 104 Child Growth & Development

(Formerly CFCS/PSY 106)

PSY/ADS 120 Intro to Counseling
PSY 142 Psychology of Adjustment
PSY 144 The Psych of Interpersonal Rel
PSY 146 Psychology of Human Sexuality
PSY 202 Learning
PSY 204 Devel Psych: Concept to Death
PSY/SOC 206 Social Psychology
PSY 208 Abnormal Psychology
SOC 101 Introductory Sociology
SOC 102 Contemporary Social Problems
SOC 110 Marriage & Family
SOC/PSY 206 Social Psychology
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GENERAL EDUCATION - SECTION (C) HUMANITIES REVIEW

55063 Title 5 — Reference “peach” colored document

(b) General Education Requirements.
(1) Students receiving an associate degree shall complete a minimum of 18 semester or 27

guarter units of general education coursework which includes a minimum of three

02/04/10

semester or four quarter units in each of the areas specified in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C)

and the same minimum in each part of paragraph (D). The remainder of the unit

requirement is also to be selected from among these four divisions of learning or as
determined by local option:

(C) Humanities. Courses in the humanities are those which study the cultural activities and
artistic expressions of human beings. To satisfy the general education requirement in the
humanities, a course shall be designed to help the student develop an awareness of the
ways in which people throughout the ages and in different cultures have responded to
themselves and the world around them in artistic and cultural creation and help the student
develop aesthetic understanding and an ability to make value judgments. Such courses
could include introductory or integrative courses in the arts, foreign languages, literature,
philosophy, and religion.

Ethnic Studies will be offered in at least one of the areas required by subdivision (1).

WHAT COURSES!

()
AMSL 100
AMSL 102
AMSL 200
ART 100
ART 102
ART 104
ART 106
ENGL 102
ENGL 220
ENGL 221
ENGL 222
ENGL 223
ENGL 224
ENGL 225
ENGL 228
ENGL/HUM 230
FREN 100
FREN 110
FREN 200
FREN 210
FREN 220
FREN 230
FREN 232
HIST 110
HIST 111
HUM 100

HUM/ENGL 230
HUM/SPAN 262

MUS
MUS
MUS

100
102
104

American Sign Language 1
American Sign Language 2
American Sign Language 3
History & Appreciation of Art |
History & Appreciation of Art ||
History & Apprec of Mod Art
Women Artists

Intro to Literature

Survey of American Lit |
Survey of American Lit Il
Survey of World Literature
Survey of World Literature
Survey of English Literature
Survey of English Literature
Intro to the Bible as Literature
Intro to Film History & Criticism
Elementary French |
Elementary French Il
Intermediate French |
Intermediate French II

Interm Fren Reading & Writing
Interm Conversational French
Intermediate Convers French
Early Western Civilization
Modern Western Civilization
Intro to the Humanities

Intro to Film History & Criticism
Intro to Chicano/a Studies
Intro to Music Foundations
Intro to Music Lit & Listening
Intro to 20th Century Music
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MUS 154
MUS 156
MUS 171
MUS 172
MUS 173
MUS 174
MUS 178
MUS 200
MUS 202
PHIL 100
PHIL 102
PHIL/RELS 104
RELS 100
(Formerly PHIL 108)
RELS/PHIL 104
SPAN 100
SPAN 110
SPAN 113
SPAN 200
SPAN 210
SPAN 220
SPAN 221
SPAN 222
SPAN 225
SPAN/HUM 262
THEA 100
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Chamber Singers
College-Community Chorus
Chamber Orchestra
College-Community Band
Concert Band

Estudiantina

Symphony Orchestra

History & Literature of Music |
History & Literature of Music Il
Intro to Philosophy

Intro to Philosophy

Ethics

Religions of the Modern World

Ethics

Elementary Spanish |
Elementary Spanish Il

Beg Conv Span & Culture |
Intermediate Spanish |
Intermediate Spanish Il
Bilingual Spanish |
Bilingual Spanish Il
Bilingual Oral Spanish
Intro to Spanish American Lit
Intro to Chicano/a Studies
Intro to Theatre
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GENERAL EDUCATION - SECTION (D) LANGUAGE & RATIONALITY REVIEW

55063 Title 5 — Reference “peach” colored document

(b) General Education Requirements.
(1) Students receiving an associate degree shall complete a minimum of 18 semester or 27

guarter units of general education coursework which includes a minimum of three

semester or four quarter units in each of the areas specified in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C)

and the same minimum in each part of paragraph (D). The remainder of the unit

requirement is also to be selected from among these four divisions of learning or as
determined by local option:

(D) Language and Rationality. Courses in language and rationality are those which develop for
the student the principles and applications of language toward logical thought, clear and
precise expression and critical evaluation of communication in whatever symbol system the
student uses. Such courses include:
(i) English Composition. Courses fulfilling the written composition requirement shall be

designed to include both expository and argumentative writing.

(i) Communication and Analytical Thinking. Courses fulfilling the communication and
analytical thinking requirement include oral communication, mathematics, logic, statistics,

(2) Ethnic Studies will be offered in at least one of the areas required by subdivision (1).

computer languages and programming, and related disciplines.

WHAT COURSES!

1. English Composition (3 Units Required with a
grade of "C" or better)

ENGL 101 Reading & Composition

2. Communication & Analytical Thinking (3 Units Required)
CIS 101 Intro to Information Systems
ENGL 111 Read IV: Anal & Crit Reading
ENGL 201 Adv Composition
ENGL 240 Intro to Tech & Report Writing
ENGL 250 Creative Writing
ENGL 270 Intro to Linguistics
JRN 100 Intro to Journalism
JRN 101 Multimedia News Writing & Reporting
MATH 110 No Sys Elem Mth
MATH 112 Gmtry in Elem Mth
MATH 119 Elementary Statistics
MATH 122 Finite Mathematics
MATH 130 Prog in FORTRAN
MATH 140 Trigonometry
MATH 150 College Algebra
MATH 170 Intro Cal w/Appl (Was Math 124)
MATH 190 Pre-Calculus
MATH 192 Calculus |
PHIL 106 Logic
SPCH 100 Oral Communication
SPCH 120 Interpersonal Communication
SPCH 180 Argumentation & Debate
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Cal. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 55063

BARCLAYS OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 5. EDUCATION
DIVISION 6. CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
CHAPTER 6. CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION
SUBCHAPTER 1. PROGRAMS, COURSES AND CLASSES
ARTICLE 6. THE ASSOCIATE DEGREE
This database is current through 1/29/10 Register 2010, No. 5
§ 55063. Minimum Requirements for the Associate Degree.

The governing board of a community college district shall confer the associate degree upon a student
who has demonstrated competence in reading, in written expression, and in mathematics, and who
has satisfactorily completed at least 60 semester units or 90 quarter units of degree-applicable credit
course work (as defined in section 55002(a)) which falls into the categories described in section
55062. A college may also accept toward satisfaction of this requirement courses that were not
completed at a California community college that would reasonably be expected to meet or exceed the
standards of section 55002(a).

Effective for all students admitted to a community college for the Fall 2009 term or any term
thereafter, competence in written expression shall be demonstrated by obtaining a satisfactory grade
in an English course at the level of the course typically known as Freshman Composition (either
Freshman Composition or another English course at the same level and with the same rigor, approved
locally) or by completing an assessment conducted pursuant to subchapter 6 of this chapter
(commencing with section 55500) and achieving a score determined to be comparable to satisfactory
completion of the specified English course. Satisfactory completion of an English course at the level of
Freshman Composition shall satisfy both this competency requirement and the coursework
requirement set forth in subdivision (b)(1)(D)(i) of this section.

Effective for all students admitted to a community college for the Fall 2009 term or any term
thereafter, competence in mathematics shall be demonstrated by obtaining a satisfactory grade in a
mathematics course at the level of the course typically known as Intermediate Algebra (either
Intermediate Algebra or another mathematics course at the same level, with the same rigor and with
Elementary Algebra as a prerequisite, approved locally) or by completing an assessment conducted
pursuant to subchapter 6 of this chapter (commencing with section 55500) and achieving a score
determined to be comparable to satisfactory completion of the specified mathematics course.
Satisfactory completion of a mathematics course at the level of Intermediate Algebra shall satisfy both
this competency requirement and the coursework requirement set forth in subdivision (b)(1)(D)(ii) of
this section.

The competency requirements for written expression and mathematics may also be met by obtaining a
satisfactory grade in courses in English and mathematics taught in or on behalf of other departments
and which, as determined by the local governing board, require entrance skills at a level equivalent to
those necessary for Freshman Composition and Intermediate Algebra respectively. Requirements for
demonstrating competency in reading shall be locally determined.

The required 60 semester or 90 quarter units of course work must be fulfilled in a curriculum accepted
toward the degree by a college within the district (as shown in its catalog). It must include at least 18
semester or 27 quarter units in general education and at least 18 semester or 27 quarter units in a
major or area of emphasis as prescribed in this section. Of the total required units, at least 12
semester or 18 quarter units must be completed in residence at the college granting the degree.
Exceptions to residence requirements for the associate degree may be made by the governing board
when it determines that an injustice or undue hardship would be placed on the student.

(a) Requirements for a major or area of emphasis.





(1) At least 18 semester or 27 quarter units of study must be taken in a single discipline or related
disciplines, as listed in the community colleges "Taxonomy of Programs," or in an area of emphasis
involving lower division coursework which prepares students for a field of study or for a specific major
at the University of California or the California State University.

(2) Effective for all students admitted to a community college for the Fall 2009 term or any term
thereafter, each course counted toward the unit requirement of this subdivision must be completed
with a grade of C or better or a "P" if the course is taken on a "pass-no pass" basis.

(b) General Education Requirements.

(1) Students receiving an associate degree shall complete a minimum of 18 semester or 27 quarter
units of general education coursework which includes a minimum of three semester or four quarter
units in each of the areas specified in paragraphs (A), (B) and (C) and the same minimum in each part
of paragraph (D). The remainder of the unit requirement is also to be selected from among these four
divisions of learning or as determined by local option:

(A) Natural Sciences. Courses in the natural sciences are those which examine the physical universe,
its life forms, and its natural phenomena. To satisfy the general education requirement in natural
sciences, a course shall be designed to help the student develop an appreciation and understanding of
the scientific method, and encourage an understanding of the relationships between science and other
human activities. This category would include introductory or integrative courses in astronomy,
biology, chemistry, general physical science, geology, meteorology, oceanography, physical
geography, physical anthropology, physics and other scientific disciplines.

(B) Social and Behavioral Sciences. Courses in the social and behavioral sciences are those which
focus on people as members of society. To satisfy the general education requirement in social and
behavioral sciences, a course shall be designed to develop an awareness of the method of inquiry used
by the social and behavioral sciences. It shall be designed to stimulate critical thinking about the ways
people act and have acted in response to their societies and should promote appreciation of how
societies and social subgroups operate. This category would include introductory or integrative survey
courses in cultural anthropology, cultural geography, economics, history, political science, psychology,
sociology and related disciplines.

(C) Humanities. Courses in the humanities are those which study the cultural activities and artistic
expressions of human beings. To satisfy the general education requirement in the humanities, a
course shall be designed to help the student develop an awareness of the ways in which people
throughout the ages and in different cultures have responded to themselves and the world around
them in artistic and cultural creation and help the student develop aesthetic understanding and an
ability to make value judgments. Such courses could include introductory or integrative courses in the
arts, foreign languages, literature, philosophy, and religion.

(D) Language and Rationality. Courses in language and rationality are those which develop for the
student the principles and applications of language toward logical thought, clear and precise
expression and critical evaluation of communication in whatever symbol system the student uses.
Such courses include:

(i) English Composition. Courses fulfilling the written composition requirement shall be designed to
include both expository and argumentative writing.

(ii) Communication and Analytical Thinking. Courses fulfilling the communication and analytical
thinking requirement include oral communication, mathematics, logic, statistics, computer languages
and programming, and related disciplines.

(2) Ethnic Studies will be offered in at least one of the areas required by subdivision (1).
(c) While a course might satisfy more than one general education requirement, it may not be counted

more than once for these purposes. A course may be used to satisfy both a general education
requirement and a major or area of emphasis requirement. Whether it may be counted again for a





different degree requirement is a matter for each college to determine. Students may use the same
course to meet a general education requirement for the associate degree and to partially satisfy a
general education requirement at the California State University, if such course is accepted by that
system to satisfy a general education requirement.

(d) For the purpose of this section, "satisfactorily completed" means either credit earned on a "pass-

no pass" basis or a grade point average of 2.0 or better in community college credit courses in the
curriculum upon which the degree is based.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 66700 and 70901, Education Code. Reference: Sections 70901 and
70902, Education Code.

HISTORY
1. New section filed 7-17-2007; operative 8-16-2007. Submitted to OAL for
printing only pursuant to Education Code section 70901.5 (Register 2007,
No. 35).
2. Amendment and redesignation of former subsection (b) (3) as subsection (b) (2)

filed 5-16-2008; operative 6-15-2008. Submitted to OAL for printing only
pursuant to Education Code section 70901.5 (Register 2008, No. 21).

5 CCR § 55063, 5 CA ADC § 55063
1CAC

5 CA ADC § 55063

END OF DOCUMENT






Cal. Admin. Code tit. 5, § 55062

BARCLAYS OFFICIAL CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS
TITLE 5. EDUCATION
DIVISION 6. CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
CHAPTER 6. CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION
SUBCHAPTER 1. PROGRAMS, COURSES AND CLASSES
ARTICLE 6. THE ASSOCIATE DEGREE
This database is current through 1/29/10 Register 2010, No. 5
§ 55062. Types of Courses Appropriate to the Associate Degree.

The criteria established by the governing board of a community college district to implement its
philosophy on the associate degree shall permit only courses that conform to the standards specified
in section 55002(a) and that fall into the following categories to be offered as degree-applicable credit
courses:

(a) All lower division courses accepted toward the baccalaureate degree by the California State
University or University of California or designed to be offered for transfer.

(b) Courses that apply to the major or area of emphasis in non-baccalaureate career technical fields.

(c) English composition or reading courses not more than one level below the first transfer level
course. Each student may count only one such course below transfer level for credit toward the
associate degree, except that reading courses which also satisfy the requirements of subdivision (a)
are not subject to this limit. English as a Second Language (ESL) courses which teach composition or
reading skills are not considered to be English composition or reading courses for purposes of this
subdivision.

(d) All mathematics courses above and including Elementary Algebra.
(e) Credit courses in English and mathematics taught in or on behalf of other departments and which,

as determined by the local governing board require entrance skills at a level equivalent to those
necessary for the courses specified in subdivisions (c) and (d) above.

Note: Authority cited: Sections 66700 and 70901, Education Code. Reference: Sections 66701,
70901 and 70902, Education Code.
HISTORY
1. New section filed 7-17-2007; operative 8-16-2007. Submitted to OAL for
printing only pursuant to Education Code section 70901.5 (Register 2007,
No. 35).
2. Amendment of subsection (c) filed 5-16-2008; operative 6-15-2008. Submitted

to OAL for printing only pursuant to Education Code section 70901.5
(Register 2008, No. 21).

5 CCR § 55062, 5 CA ADC § 55062
1CAC

5 CA ADC § 55062

END OF DOCUMENT






GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR IMPERIAL VALLEY COLLEGE
2009-2010 ACADEMIC YEAR

I. MAJOR - Select a Major (See Catalog or a Counselor)
NOTE: Effective for all students admitted to a community college for Fall 2009 or thereafter,
each course counted toward the unit requirement for the major or area of emphasis must be
completed with a grade of “C” or better.

II. UNITS, G.P.A. AND RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS
A. Sixty (60) degree-applicable units
B. G.P.A. of 2.0 or better for all degree-applicable college work
C. Forty-five (45) degree-applicable units in residence or last fifteen
(15) degree-applicable units at IVC

IIl. INSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS

A. American Institutions
Political Science 102
AND
One course selected from: History 120 OR History 121

B. Health Education: Health Education 102 or Health Education 100 (Veterans Only)
C. Physical Education 100 (2 Units) and One (1) Physical Education Activity Course (1 Unit)

IV. STATE COMPETENCY REQUIREMENTS

A. Math Competency: A placement score of 2006 or higher on the ACCUPLACER™ College Level Mathematics test or Math-
ematics 090 (MATH 090) with a grade of "C" or higher or a higher level mathematics course with a grade of "C" or higher.

B. Reading Competency: A placement score of 3006 on the ACCUPLACER™ Reading test or English 089 (ENGL 089) with a
grade of "C" or higher or English 111 (ENGL 111) with a grade of "C" or higher.

V. GENERAL EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS
A minimum of 18 semester units is required. To include a minimum of six (6) semester units in Area A (three [3] units for
each part); a minimum of three (3) units from Area B; a minimum of three (3) units from Area C; and, a minimum of three (3)
units in Area D. In Area E, three (3) units are to be selected from any of the four areas (A, B, C or D) as determined by
student's option.

|A.  LANGUAGE AND RATIONALITY | [B. NATURAL SCIENCE (3 Units Required) |
1. English Composition (3 Units Required with a Units Units
grade of "C" or better) AG/ENVS 110 Environmental Science 3.0

AG 120 Soil Science 3.0

ENGL 101 Reading & Composition 3.0 AG 170 Entomology 3.0
ANTH 100 Physical Anthropology 3.0

2. Communication & Analytical Thinking (3 Units Required) ASTR 100 Principles of Astronomy 3.0
CIs 101 Intro to Information Systems 3.0 BIOL 090 Anat & Physio for Hith Occu 3.0
ENGL 111 Read IV: Anal & Crit Reading 3.0 BIOL 100 Principles of Biological Sci 4.0
ENGL 201 Adv Composition 3.0 BIOL 120 General Zoology | 4.0
ENGL 240 Intro to Tech & Report Writing 3.0 BIOL 122 General Zoology I 4.0
ENGL 250 Creative Writing 3.0 BIOL 140 General Botany 3.0
ENGL 270 Intro to Linguistics 3.0 BIOL 150 Human Genetics 3.0

JRN 100 Intro to Journalism 3.0 BIOL 180 Gen Biol: Molecules/Cells/Genetics 4.0
JRN 101 Multimedia News Writing & Reporting 3.0 BIOL 182 Gen Biol: Prin of Organismal Biology 4.0
MATH 110 No Sys Elem Mth 3.0 BIOL 200 Human Anat & Physio | 4.0
MATH 112 Gmtry in Elem Mth 3.0 BIOL 202 Human Anat & Physio Il 4.0
MATH 119 Elementary Statistics 4.0 BIOL 204 Human Anatomy 4.0
MATH 122 Finite Mathematics 3.0 BIOL 206 Human Physiology 4.0
MATH 130 Prog in FORTRAN 3.0 BIOL 220 General Microbiology 5.0
MATH 140 Trigonometry 3.0 CHEM 100 Intro to Chemistry 4.0
MATH 150 College Algebra 4.0 CHEM 160 Intro to Gen, Organic & BioChem 5.0
MATH 170 Intro Cal w/Appl (Was Math 124) 4.0 CHEM 200 Gen Inorganic Chemistry | 5.0
MATH 190 Pre-Calculus 5.0 ENVS/AG 110 Environmental Science 3.0
MATH 192 Calculus | 5.0 GEOG 100 Physical Geography 3.0
PHIL 106 Logic 3.0 GEOL 100 General Geology 4.0
SPCH 100 Oral Communication 3.0 GEOL 110 Earth & Space Science 3.0
SPCH 120 Interpersonal Communication 3.0 PHSC 110 Physical Science 3.0
SPCH 180 Argumentation & Debate 3.0 PHYS 200 General Physics | 5.0

PSY 200 Biological Psychology 3.0

The Imperial Valley College catalog has a complete description of courses, college policies and requirements. The catalog may be purchased at the IVC Bookstore.
If you have any questions, stop by the Counseling Center. The Counseling Staff will be happy to assist you. Do NOT rely on your friends to tell you what to do --
the advice you receive may not be correct. IVCGrad0910PINK070609.xIsx cel





2009-2010 ACADEMIC YEAR

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS FOR IMPERIAL VALLEY COLLEGE

|C. HUMANITIES (3 Units required) |D. SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES ( 3 Units Required)

AMSL 100 American Sign Language 1 4.0 AG 160 Food & Fiber in a Chng World 3.0
AMSL 102 American Sign Language 2 4.0 ADS/PSY 120 Intro to Counseling 3.0
AMSL 200 American Sign Language 3 3.0 AIS/ANTH 104 California Indians 3.0
ART 100 History & Appreciation of Art | 3.0 AIS/ANTH 106 Indians of North America 3.0
ART 102 History & Appreciation of Art Il 3.0 AIS/ANTH 108 Indians of the Southwest 3.0
ART 104 History & Apprec of Mod Art 3.0 ANTH 102 Cultural Anthropology 3.0
ART 106 Women Artists 3.0 ANTH/AIS 104 California Indians 3.0
ENGL 102 Intro to Literature 3.0 ANTH/AIS 106 Indians of North America 3.0
ENGL 220 Survey of American Lit | 3.0 ANTH/AIS 108 Indians of the Southwest 3.0
ENGL 221 Survey of American Lit Il 3.0 ANTH 110 Intro to Archaeol Site Surv 3.0
ENGL 222 Survey of World Literature 3.0 ANTH 112 Intro to Archaeol Excav 3.0
ENGL 223 Survey of World Literature 3.0 CDEV 103 Child, Family & Community 3.0
ENGL 224 Survey of English Literature 3.0 (Formerly CFCS 104)
ENGL 225 Survey of English Literature 3.0 CDEV/PSY 104 Child Growth & Development 3.0
ENGL 228 Intro to the Bible as Literature 3.0 (Formerly CFCS/PSY 106)
ENGL/HUM 230 Intro to Film History & Criticism 3.0 CDEV 220 Infant/Toddler Development 3.0
FREN 100 Elementary French | 5.0 (Formerly CFCS 220)
FREN 110 Elementary French Il 5.0 DSPS/EDUC 240 Understanding Excptnl Student 3.0
FREN 200 Intermediate French | 4.0 ECON 101 Intro to Micro Economics 3.0
FREN 210 Intermediate French Il 4.0 ECON 102 Intro to Macro Economics 3.0
FREN 220 Interm Fren Reading & Writing 3.0 EDUC/DSPS 240 Understanding Exceptnl Student 3.0
FREN 230 Interm Conversational French 3.0 GEOG 102 Cultural Geography 3.0
FREN 232 Intermediate Convers French 3.0 GEOG 104 Economic Geography 3.0
HIST 110 Early Western Civilization 3.0 HIST 100 Early World History 3.0
HIST 111 Modern Western Civilization 3.0 HIST 101 Modern World History 3.0
HUM 100 Intro to the Humanities 3.0 HIST/LAS 130 Early Latin America 3.0
HUM/ENGL 230 Intro to Film History & Criticism 3.0 HIST/LAS 131 Modern Latin America 3.0

+ HUM/SPAN 262 Intro to Chicano/a Studies 3.0 HIST/LAS 132 History of Mexico 3.0
MUS 100 Intro to Music Foundations 3.0 LAS/HIST 130 Early Latin America 3.0
MUS 102 Intro to Music Lit & Listening 3.0 LAS/HIST 131 Modern Latin America 3.0
MUS 104 Intro to 20th Century Music 3.0 LAS/HIST 132 History of Mexico 3.0
MUS 154 Chamber Singers 1.0 POLS 100 Intro to Political Science 3.0
MUS 156 College-Community Chorus 1.0 POLS 104 Comparative Politics 3.0
MUS 171 Chamber Orchestra 1.0 POLS 106 Intro to International Relations 3.0
MUS 172 College-Community Band 1.0 PSY 101 Intro to Psychology 3.0
MUS 173 Concert Band 1.0 PSY/CDEV 104 Child Growth & Development 3.0
MUS 174 Estudiantina 1.0 (Formerly CFCS/PSY 106)
MUS 178 Symphony Orchestra 1.0 PSY/ADS 120 Intro to Counseling 3.0
MUS 200 History & Literature of Music | 3.0 PSY 142 Psychology of Adjustment 3.0
MUS 202 History & Literature of Music Il 3.0 PSY 144 The Psych of Interpersonal Rel 3.0
PHIL 100 Intro to Philosophy 3.0 PSY 146 Psychology of Human Sexuality 3.0
PHIL 102 Intro to Philosophy 3.0 PSY 202 Learning 3.0
PHIL/RELS 104 Ethics 3.0 PSY 204 Devel Psych: Concept to Death 3.0
RELS 100 Religions of the Modern World 3.0 PSY/SOC 206 Social Psychology 3.0

(Formerly PHIL 108) PSY 208 Abnormal Psychology 3.0

RELS/PHIL 104 Ethics 3.0 SOoC 101 Introductory Sociology 3.0
SPAN 100 Elementary Spanish | 5.0 SOoC 102 Contemporary Social Problems 3.0
SPAN 110 Elementary Spanish Il 5.0 SOoC 110 Marriage & Family 3.0
SPAN 113 Beg Conv Span & Culture | 25 SOC/PSY 206 Social Psychology 3.0
SPAN 200 Intermediate Spanish | 5.0
SPAN 210 Intermediate Spanish Il 5.0
SPAN 220 Bilingual Spanish | 5.0 |E. ELECTIVE (3 Units Required)
SPAN 221 Bilingual Spanish I 5.0
SPAN 222 Bilingual Oral Spanish 3.0 In Area E, three (3) units are to be selected from among
SPAN 225 Intro to Spanish American Lit 3.0 the four areas (A, B, C and D) identified above as determined

+  SPAN/HUM 262 Intro to Chicano/a Studies 3.0 by the student's option.
THEA 100 Intro to Theatre 3.0

+ Ethnic Studies Course

IVCGrad0910PINK070609.xIs CEL





